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• Article 3, Chapter 14, Lot Standards 

• Reduced side yard setback from 50 
feet to 45 feet.

• This variance is requested for 
Building 7 only.  All other proposed 
buildings meet the setback 
requirements.

Variance Request #1

requirements.

• Building 7 is located adjacent to the 
Franklin Cove Apartment property 
to the east.  Those adjacent buildings 
are located approximately 40 feet 
from the same property line.



Variance Request #1



Variance Request #1



• Article 5, Chapter 4, Gateway 
Overlay Standards 

• To be permitted to have the main 
entrance to a primary structure(s) to 
be located on the façade wall that 
does not front a public street.

Internal streets are proposed to be 

Variance Request #2

• Internal streets are proposed to be 
private.

• This variance is requested for all 
proposed buildings/units.



Variance Request #2



• Article 7, Chapter 17, Buffering & 
Screening Standards

• To allow a modification to the required 
Buffer Yard Type 1 along the south 
property boundary line.

• Type 1 buffer required when RM abuts 
RT-1 zoning.

Variance Request #3

• A Type 1 buffer yard is a minimum 
setback of 10 feet in addition to the side 
yard setback with 1 broad-leaf 
deciduous canopy tree every 30 feet.

• Existing south property line has an 
existing sanitary sewer easement and 
proposed drainage easement.

• Propose that 50% of the trees for the 
Level 1 buffer yard at the south 
property line are shifted to the yard 
along the western property line, 
adjacent to the homes along Regan 
Circle.



Variance Request #3



Variance Request #3



Variance Request #3

Buildings 9, 20, and 21 are approximately 150’ north of south property line



Variance Request #3

Final landscape plan may 
substitute deciduous trees with 
evergreen conifers.  

1 deciduous tree = 2 evergreens

South Property LineWest Property Line



Variance Request #3

South Property Line – portions of existing tree line may be preserved if possible/good condition



1. General Welfare: The approval will not be injurious to the public health, safety, 
morals, and general welfare of the community.

2. Adjacent Property: The use and value of the area adjacent to the property included in 
the variance will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner.

3. Practical Difficulty: The strict application of the terms of the ordinance will result in a 
practical difficulty in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, 

Criteria for Decisions
Development Standards Variances

practical difficulty in the use of the property.  This situation shall not be self-imposed, 
nor be based on a perceived reduction of, or restriction on, economic gain.



1. General Welfare:

1. 25 of the 26 buildings and 156 of the 
162 units will meet or exceed the 
setback requirements

2. Maximum encroachment of 10% of 
the overall setback requirement of 50’

2. Adjacent Property:

1. 25 of the 26 buildings and 156 of the 

Variance Request #1: Side Yard Setback

1. 25 of the 26 buildings and 156 of the 
162 units will meet or exceed the 
setback requirements

2. Maximum encroachment of 10% of 
the overall setback requirement of 50’

3. Practical Difficulty:

1. Not practical to strictly require a 50’ 
side yard setback for Building 7 due 
to site constraint of 20’ buffer yard 
and 50’ setback on the opposite side of 
the private drive

2. Maximum encroachment of 10% of 
the overall setback requirement of 50’



1. General Welfare:

1. All units will be orientated with the 
main entry facing the private streets

2. The standard did not contemplate a 
multi-family development of this 
nature

2. Adjacent Property:

1. All units will be orientated with the 

Variance Request #2: Primary Entrance

1. All units will be orientated with the 
main entry facing the private streets

2. The standard did not contemplate a 
multi-family development of this 
nature

3. Practical Difficulty:

1. All units will be orientated with the 
main entry facing the private streets

2. Standard could only be met if the 
private drives were dedicated as 
public streets



1. General Welfare:

1. This area along the south property line is 
allocated for drainage and detention 
pond.

2. This area along the south property line is 
allocated for the existing sanitary line.

2. Adjacent Property:

1. This area along the south property line is 

Variance Request #3: South Buffer Yard

1. This area along the south property line is 
allocated for drainage and detention 
pond.

2. There is ample open space in the area 
where trees are not to be provided in the 
buffer yard, approximately 150’ to the 
nearest buildings.

3. The 10’ width requirement for the buffer 
yard is still met.

3. Practical Difficulty:

1. This area along the south property line is 
allocated for drainage and detention 
pond.

2. This area along the south property line is 
allocated for the existing sanitary line.
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